

Present: Convict/appellant Deepak Kumar alias Bobby on bail with counsel Shri Abhinandan Sharma, Advocate.

Convict/appellant Baljit Sigh on bail with counsel Ms. Jaspreet Kaur, Advocate.

Convict/appellant Gurdev Singh on bail with counsel Shri G.S. Bal, Advocate.

Ms. Monika Gupta, Addl.P.P for the respondent/State

Arguments heard. Vide separate detailed judgment of even date, the appeals have been dismissed, as detailed therein. Ld. Trial Court record be sent back along with a copy of judgment. Judgement and zimni order in original be placed in file titled 'Deepak Kumar alias Bobby V/s State of Punjab', and true copy of judgement and zimni order be placed in connected files. Appeal files be consigned to Record Room.

Pronounced:
19.11.2025

(Barinder Singh Ramana)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Ludhiana. UID No.PB0161

Raj Kumar, Stenographer